Health Department Inspections Report
April 2021
 
Establishments with No Violations
Franklin Elementary School – 2600 Wabash Avenue Vincennes Indiana 47591
Clark Middle School – 1926 East Richard Bauer Drive Vincennes Indiana 47591
Lincoln High School – 1545 South Hart Street Road Vincennes Indiana 47591
South Knox Elementary School – 6078 East State Road 61 Vincennes Indiana 47591

Miscellaneous Inspections
Grub On The Go Café – 154 East Northwood Drive Sullivan Indiana 47882 
New mobile unit is ready to operate

Pizza Inferno – 1871 East State Road 48 Shelburn Indiana 47879
New mobile unit is ready to operate

Rosie Jean’s Sweet Tea & Jesus – 705 North Laurel Fairfield Illinois 62837
Mobile unit is ready to operate

Whittaker Beef – 1417 Lexington Avenue Lawrenceville Illinois 62439
New mobile unit is ready to operate


Rollin’ Smoke BBQ – 1810 N. Prullage Road Vincennes Indiana 47591
Smoker unit has been approved by the Vincennes Fire Departments Assistant Fire Chief John Streeter

Dollar General #22255 – 4237 South State Road 241 Monroe City Indiana 47591
Ice cream freezer located by front doors is nonoperational and a work order has been submitted. Product will be held in the upright freezer unit located in the holding area in the back of the store until the unit is repaired or replaced. Establishment is ready to open

China Buffet – 2608 North 6th Street Vincennes Indiana 47591
Establishment is not ready to open. Establishment has been instructed to contact the Knox County Health Department when ready for reinspection.  No permit issued


Establishments with Violations
Captain D’s #3646 – 2713 North 6th Street Vincennes Indiana 47591
2 Non-Critical Violations
Section 430: entry door on west side of building is non-operational and has hinges that are broken, and the wood is rotted out.
Section 430: leak in lobby ceiling near the restrooms. Lobby was ordered closed on Sunday April 11, 2021. Inspector Cassandra Smith allowed the lobby to reopen on Monday April 12, 2021 since the rain and leak have stopped. A repair/work order need to be submitted to the health department.
**Work order was submitted to the health department via email**

Denny’s #351 – 2728 North 6th Street Vincennes Indiana 47591
6 Critical Violations
Section 177: observed multiple potentially hazardous ready to eat food items on the floor of the walk-in cooler.
Section 177: observed English muffins on the floor of the walk-in freezer.
Section 415: harborage conditions are present in the side storage and maintenance area. Multiple items are observed to be on the floor and stacked on top of each other. Oil filter machine is observed in room as well and has been buried under equipment and has not been cleaned out since last use.
Section 345: hand washing sink located in the kitchen area is observed to have black buildup and grease debris. Sink is being used for purposes other than hand washing.
Section 295: clean dishes stored under the cook line are observed to have food debris and are soiled with unknown substances.
Section 191: several items were located in the walk-in cooler being held past their expiration/date marking time. Oldest dated back to March 29, 2021.
11 Non-Critical Violations
Section 295(c): walk in freezer is observed to be soiled with litter and old food debris. Floor of walk in freezer is observed to be black and brown in color and heavily soiled with dirt.
Section 235: condenser unit of walk in freezer appears to have a heavy leak with ice accumulations that the establishment is using baking sheets to catch. Some ice is accumulating on the floor.
Section 297: ice machine is observed to have pink and black slime accumulations on the white plastic ice guard.
Section 425: maintenance tools are observed to be stored on the cook line and in areas where food preparation is taking place.
Section 295(c): soiled dishes and utensils are observed mixed in with clean dishes on the clean dish rack. Soiled dishes are observed to still have food debris and grease on them.
Section 295(c): bins used to hold/contain clean utensils are observed to be soiled and have food debris, dirt and dust inside the bins. 
Section 297: juice machine is observed to have sticky buildup around the dispenser nozzles.
Section 295(c): condenser unit located inside dessert cooler is observed to have black, white and grey fuzzy growths on it. Food accumulation is also found to be on top of the condenser unit itself.
Section 234: dessert dishes found on the serving bar are observed to be stored in an incorrect manner. Dishes in between use must be stored upside down.
Section 297: sweet tea brewing machine is observed to have a thick sticky substance on the back part of the dispenser. The basket has crystalized substances built up on it.
Section 431: the establishments kitchen, walk in cooler, walk in freezer, dry storage, maintenance area, dessert area, and entire back of house is found to be soiled. Floors are found to be soiled with dirt, litter, grease, food debris, old equipment and trash. Walls are soiled with food debris and grease. Equipment is soiled inside and out with old food debris, dirt, grease and buildup. Shelves throughout the establishment are found to have accumulations of old food, grease and dirt and some shelves are soiled from maintenance tools being improperly stored on them. Doors are observed to have grease accumulations and black buildup on the bottom. Deep cleaning of establishment is needed. 
**Follow up scheduled for 4/14/2021**

Vincennes Cheap Store – 1105 Washington Avenue Vincennes Indiana 47591
2 Critical Violations
Section 415: the presence of insects, rodents and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises.
Section 109: closure due to gross insanitary occurrence or conditions
4 Non-Critical Violations
Section 426: the premises shall be free of litter and items that are unnecessary to the operation or maintenance pf the establishment, such as equipment that is nonfunctional or no longer used.
Section 394: a storage area and enclosure for refuse, recyclables, or returnable shall be maintained free of unnecessary items, as specified under section 426 of this rule, and clean.
Section 391: cardboard or other packaging material that does not contain food residue and is awaiting regularly scheduled delivery to a recycling or disposal site, may be stored outside without being in a covered receptacle if it is stored so that it does not create a rodent harborage condition.
Section 389: refuse, recyclables and returnable shall be stored in receptacles or waste handling units so that they are inaccessible to insects and rodents.
 **Establishment was closed by the Knox County Health Department**

North Knox Primary School – 215 East 4th Street Bicknell Indiana 47512
1 Critical Violation
Section 345: observed a purple umbrella being stored in the handwashing sink located in the back of the kitchen.
7 Non-Critical Violations
Section 430: dry storage room is observed to be missing ceiling panels and exposing piping and not protecting the food storage area from pests.
Section 295(c): stand up mixer is observed to be soiled with grease and old food debris accumulations.
Section 431: floors and coving located in the dishwashing room is observed to be soiled with food debris and dirt.
Section 295(c): fan guard covers on the condenser unit located in the walk-in cooler are observed to have a layer of dust and dirt on them.
Section 218: walk in freezer is observed to have heavy ice accumulations on the floor directly below the light fixture. Ice is also observed inside the light fixture and covering the ceiling of the walk-in freezer. 
Section 402: broken wall coving is observed directly next to the clean dish rack. It is also observed that all the wall coving is peeling away from the wall, making it not easily cleanable as there is a gap allowing moisture and water to enter.
Section 430: multiple ceiling tiles throughout the kitchen and food preparation areas is observed to be water stained or have stains that are black, brown and grey in color.
**Violations are to be corrected before the 2021/2022 school year**



Follow Up Inspections
Vincennes Cheap Store – Follow Up #1
2 Critical Violations
Section 177: food shall be protected  from contamination by storing food as follows: in a clean dry location, where it is not exposed to splash dust or other contamination, at least six inches off the floor, in a manner to prevent overcrowding, in packages containers or wrappings.
Section 324: plumbing system shall be maintained in good repair
5 Non-Critical Violations
Section 431: the physical facilities shall be cleaned as often as necessary to keep them clean. Cleaning shall be done during periods when the least amount of food is exposed, such as after closing. This requirement does not apply to cleaning that is necessary due to spill or other accident.
Section 418: areas designated for employees to eat, drink, and use tobacco shall be located so that: food, equipment, linens and single serve items are protected from contamination.
Section 178: food may not be stored as follows: locker rooms, toilet rooms, dressing rooms, garbage rooms, mechanical rooms, under sewer lines, leaking water lines, open stairwells or other sources of contamination.
Section 425: maintenance tools such as brooms, mops, vacuum cleaners and similar items shall be stored so they do not contaminate the following: food, equipment, utensils, linens, and single service items.
Section 413: outer openings of a retail food establishment shall be protected against the entry of insects and rodents by: filling or closing holes and other gaps along floors, walls and ceilings.

Vincennes Cheap Store – Follow Up #2
2 Critical Violations
Section 415: the presence of insects, rodents and other pests shall be controlled to minimize their presence on the premises.
Section 324: plumbing system maintained in good repair
4 Non-Critical Violations
Section 426: the premises shall be free of litter and items that are unnecessary to the operation or maintenance of the establishment, such as equipment that is nonfunctional or no longer used.
Section 394: a storage area and enclosure for refuse, recyclables, or returnable shall be maintained free of unnecessary items, as specified under section 426 of this rule, and clean.
Section 391: cardboard or other packaging material that does not contain food residue and awaiting regularly scheduled delivery to a recycling or disposal sir, may be stores outside without being in a covered receptacle if it is stored so that it does not create a rodent harborage condition.
Section 389: refuse, recyclables and returnable shall be stored in receptacles or waste handling units so that they are inaccessible to insects and rodents.

Denny’s #351 – Follow Up #1
2 Non-Critical Violations
Section 431: the side storage room and maintenance area is observed to still be cluttered with cleaning supplies, dust pans, buckets, and equipment. The floor and walls are soiled with dirt and grease and need to be kept clean to sight and touch.
Section 431: the establishments kitchen, dry storage, maintenance area and entire back of house is found to be soiled. Floors are found to be soiled with dirt and grease especially around the wall/floor coving and where equipment and shelving needs to be moved out. Equipment in the kitchen area is found to be soiled inside and out with old food debris and spills, and the legs and wheels need to be cleaned to remove excessive grease buildup. Handles of the microwaves are observed to have heavy buildup on them as well. 
 




2 | Page

